

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS



## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN**

presents this Resolution of Gratitude and Commendation to the

## **BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION** SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE

FOR EXTENDING EXTRAORDINARY ASSISTANCE DURING THE SEARCH, RESCUE AND RETRIEVAL (SRR) OPERATIONS TO JOHN HARVEY MANGLANLAN OF BARANGAY 22, SAN GUILLERMO, SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE ON JULY 3-4, 2018.

**WHEREAS**, a drowning incident at the SWIP located at Brgy. 22, San Guillermo prompted the San Nicolas Emergency Response Team to conduct Search, Rescue and Retrieval (SRR) Operations to John Harvey Manglanlan of Barangay 22, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte on July 3-4, 2018;

WHEREAS, despite the obvious risk and hardship of the situation, the personnel of the Bureau of Fire Protection – San Nicolas, exhibited extraordinary acts of bravery in extending assistance in the search, rescue and retrieval operation;

WHEREAS, the success of the Search, Rescue and Retrieval (SRR) Operations to John Harvey Manglanlan is attributed to the time and effort of the following:

- 1. SFO1 VICTOR B. GABION;
- 2. FO1 REY CAESAR M. SIRUNO;
- 3. FO1 CRISTOPHER V. BATARA.

thus, the LGU deems it proper to express its sincerest thanks and gratitude by way of a resolution;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to express the municipality's profound gratitude to the **Bureau of Fire Protection – San Nicolas**, for extending extraordinary assistance during the Search, Rescue and Retrieval (SRR) Operations to John Harvey Manglanlan of Barangay 22, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte on July 3-4, 2018;

**RESOLVED, FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the office of the Bureau of Fire Protection – San Nicolas for their information.

## "CARRIED.

This SB Resolution No. 2018-460 was adopted on July 23, 2018 at the Barangay Session Hall of Barangay 9, San Lucas during the 22<sup>nd</sup> Outreach Session of the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan.

I hereby CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing.

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Mayor